
Government of West Bengal 
Department of Panchayats & Rural Development 

Jessop Building (1st Floor). 63, N.S. Road, Kolkata – 700 001 
  
No 112(Sanction)-PN/P/II/3F-9/2008(part III)                                 Dated: 06.08.2012  

ORDER 
Indira Gandhi National Old Age pension (IGNOAPS) , Indira Gandhi 
National Widow Pension(IGNWPS) , Indira Gandhi National Disability 

Pension(IGNDPS)( RURAL) – 2/2012-13 
   

The Governor is hereby pleased to accord sanction a total grant of                   
Rs 77,38,23,500/- (Rupees seventy seven Crore Thirty eight Lakh Twenty three 
Thousand Five Hundred Only), comprising of a  Central Share  of  Rs. 40,65,53,250/- 
[ Rupees Forty  Crore  Sixty five  Lakh  Fifty three Thousand Two Hundred fifty ] Only 
and a State Share of Rs. 36,72,70,250-[ Rupees thirty six  Crore  Seventy two Lakh   
seventy Thousand Two Hundred fifty ] only  towards implementation of  the Indira 
Gandhi National Old Age pension (IGNOAPS) , Indira Gandhi National Widow 
Pension(IGNWPS) , Indira Gandhi National Disability Pension(IGNDPS)( RURAL) for  
the month May, 2012-13, for disbursement as shown in annexure A and to place at 
the disposal of the  Director of Panchayats and Rural Development, West Bengal.    
2. Pension to the beneficiaries can be disbursed only through the Bank Accounts 
or the Post Office Accounts of the beneficiaries concerned.    
3. The Drawing and Disbursing Officer of the Directorate of Panchayats and Rural 
Development (DPRD), West Bengal, who is hereby declared as the DDO in respect of 
the fund sanctioned and released, as above, shall draw the T.R. Form No. 31    from 
the Pay & Accounts Office-I, Kolkata, and deposit the same in the Fund Transfer 
Account, opened for this purpose by the DPRD in the SBI, Kolkata Main Branch, in 
terms of this Department’s Notification No. 3116/PN/O/II/3B-5/2005 dated 17.05.06 
& 1406-PN/o/II/3B-5/2005 dated 24.03.09.   

 
The Charges in this respect are debitable to the head of accounts as follows: 
 

 Head of account Amount 
1 2235-Social Security and Welfare-60-Other Social 

Security and Welfare Programmes-102-Pension 
under Social Security Scheme-SP-State Plan 
(Annual Plan and XI/XII Th  Plan)-002-Provision 
against ACA for National Old Age Pension (NOAPS) 
(Central Share) (NSAP) [PN]-V-04-
Pension/Gratuities”;   

 Rs. 29,27,18,340/- ( 
Twenty nine crore 
twenty seven lakh 
Eighteen thousand 
Three hundred Forty ) 
only 

2  “2235-Social Security and Welfare-60-Other Social 
Security and Welfare Programmes-789-Special 
Component Plan for SC-SP-State Plan (Annual 
Plan and XI/XII Th  Plan)-002-Provision against 
ACA for National Old Age Pension (NOAPS) (Central 
Share) (NSAP) [PN]-V-04-Pension/Gratuities”;   
 

 Rs. 8,13,10,650/- 
(Eight crore Thirteen 
lakh Ten thousand  Six 
hundred fifty ) only 
 
 
 

3 “2235-Social Security and Welfare-60-Other Social 
Security and Welfare Programmes-796 Tribal Areas 

  Rs. 3,25,24,260/- ( 
Three crore Twenty five 



Sub-Plan-SP-State Plan (Annual Plan and XI/XII 
Th  Plan)-002-Provision against ACA for National 
Old Age Pension (NOAPS) (Central Share) (NSAP) 
[PN]-V-04-Pension/Gratuities”,under Demand 
No.40 from the Vote-on-Account  Budget for the 
year 2012-13.   

lakh Twenty four 
thousand Two hundred 
sixty ) only 
 

4 “2235-Social Security and Welfare-60-Other Social 
Security and Welfare Programmes-102-Pension 
under Social Security Scheme-SP-State Plan 
(Annual Plan and XI/XII Th  Plan)-001- National 
Old Age Pension Scheme (NOAPS) (NSAP)  (State 
Share) (NSAP) [PN]-V-04-Pension/Gratuities”    
 

  Rs.26,44,34,580/-  
(Twenty six crore forty 
four lakh Thirty four 
thousand Five hundred 
eighty) only 

5 “2235-Social Security and Welfare-60-Other Social 
Security and Welfare Programmes-789-Special  
Component Plan for SC-SP-State Plan (Annual 
Plan and XI/XII Th  Plan)-001- National Old Age 
Pension Scheme (NOAPS) (NSAP)  (State Share) 
(NSAP) [PN]-V-04-Pension/Gratuities  
 

 Rs. 7,34,54,050/- 
(Seven crore Thirty four 
lakh Fifty four 
thousand fifty) only 

6 “2235-Social Security and Welfare-60-Other Social 
Security and Welfare Programmes-796 Tribal Areas 
Sub-Plan- SP-State Plan (Annual Plan and XI/XII 
Th  Plan)- 001- National Old Age Pension Scheme 
(NOAPS) (NSAP)  (State Share) (NSAP) [PN]-V-04-
Pension/Gratuities”,under Demand No.40 from the 
Vote-on-Account  Budget for the year 2012-13.  . 

  Rs. 2,93,81,620/-    
(Two crore Ninety three 
lakh Eighty one 
thousand Six hundred 
twenty ) only 

 
4.  The DDO of the Directorate of Panchayats & R.D shall advise the SBI, Main Branch 
to transfer such amounts, as stated above, to the designated Bank Accounts of the 
District Panchayat & Rural Development Officers, as shown in the Annexure-A.  

 
5.  Keeping in view the total amount of a district, as shown in the Annexure-
A, the District Panchayat & Rural Development Officers shall, within one week 
of crediting of the transferred amount in the respective designated Bank 
Account, again transfer such amounts to the concerned designated Bank 
Accounts of all the Panchayat Samity.  
6. This order issues  in terms of Finance Department ( Budget ) No. 3232-FB 
dtd. 31.03.12 read with  Finance Department U.O.No. 0591 dtd. 09.07.12 of 
Group-R.     
    The Principal Accountant General (A&E), West Bengal, is being informed.                        
                                       
                              Sd/- 

(S. Halder) 

                                                                                                        Financial Adviser 
                                                                       Panchayats & Rural Development Department 
 
budget 2/abhijit/nsap wcwd-12-13 



 
 
                                                      
No   112 (Sanction)/1(69)-PN/P/II/3F-9/2008                             Dated: 06.08. 2012 
   
           Copy forwarded for information and necessary actions to         
1)   The Principal Accountant General (A&E), West Bengal, Treasury Buildings, 

Kolkata-700 001  
2)     The Principal  Accountant General (Audit), West Bengal, Treasury Buildings, 
Kolkata-700 001  
3)      The Accountant General (Local Bodies Audit), West Bengal, CGO Complex, MSO 

Building, 5th floor, DF Block, Sector-I, Salt Lake, Kolkata – 700064.   
4)       The Finance (Budget) Department of this Government.  
5)       The Finance Deptt Group R, Writers' Buildings, Kolkata-700 001.  
6)       The Examiner of Local Accounts, CGO Complex, MSO Building, 5th floor,   
          DF Block, Sector-I, Salt Lake, Kolkata – 700064.  
7)       The Finance (Internal Audit) Department, Todi Mansion, 8th floor,   
           P-15, India Exchange Plan Extn. Kol-700001  
8)       The Commissioner, Panchayats & Rural Development, West Bengal, Kolkata  
9-25) The District Magistrate,                                                                 (All by Fax)      
 
26-43) The Sabhadhipati,                                       ( All )Zilla/Mahakuma  Parishad    
 
44-61) The District Panchayat & Rural Development Officers,                    (all)  
 
62)     Sr. Accounts Officer of this Department.  
 
63)     The Pay and Accounts Officer, Kolkata Pay and Accounts Office-I. 82/2/2 

Phears Lane Kolkata -12 . 
64-68) Cell –III/ Guard File of Cell-II/Audit & Verification/Computer/Statistical Cell 
of this   Deptt.   
69)    IT Cell of this Department for posting in the website ‘www.wbprd.nic.in’  

  

 
 

                                                                             

(S. Halder) 

                                                                                                        Financial Adviser 
                                                                       Panchayats & Rural Development Department 
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 Annexure to   No.112 (sanction)/PN     Dtd. 06.08.2012   

     Rs. In lakh   

Sl. 

No. 
Name of District 

fund 

released 

for 

IGNOAPS 

fund 

released 

for 

IGNWPS 

fund 

released 

for 

IGNDPS 

Total 

Release  for 

May,2012 

  

              

1 Bankura 35429193 5336800 356800 41122793 
  

2 Burdwan 36635254 11220000 561600 48416854 
  

3 Birbhum 29329791 6438800 904000 36672591 
  

4 Darjeeling 8681239 1163600 165200 10010039 
  

5 Howrah 20049815 3266400 482800 23799015 
  

6 Hooghly 26192744 4741200 574400 31508344 
  

7 Jalpaiguri 27440477 5212000 252000 32904477 
  

8 Coochbehar 31352222 6452000 600800 38405022 
  

9 Malda 44754550 9036400 206400 53997350 
  

10 Paschim medinipur 
51284925 11740000 1126800 64151725 

  

11 Purba Medinipur 41070588 6958400 928000 48956988 
  

12 Murshidabad 72186634 11143200 2415200 85745034 
  

13 Nadia 43048810 5237200 758400 49044410 
  

14 Purulia 29989523 3521200 328400 33839123 
  

15 North 24 Parganas 44193680 6030400 782000 51006080 
  

16 South 24 Parganas 63259166 7696400 870400 71825966 
  

17 Dakshin Dinajpur 14142380 3018800 145200 17306380 
  

18 Uttar Dinajpur 31125708 3776400 209200 35111308 
  

  Total 650166700 111989200 11667600 773823500   

    
    

  

    

(S. Halder)                                                                         

Financial Adviser                                                                       

Panchayats & Rural Development Department 

 

 


